LETTER AGREEMENT
) No.,, ¢,

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Industrial Relations Department
201 Mission Street, 1513A

San Francisco, California 94105
[415] 973-3420

International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO
Local Union 1245, IBEW

P.O. Box 4790

Walinut Creek, California 94596
[415] 933-6060

Ronald L. Bailey, Manager or
David J. Bergman, Director and Chief Negotiator

Jack McNally, Business Manager

May 1, 1992

Local Union 1245

International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO

P.O. Box 4790

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Jack McNally, Business Manager

As a result of discussions between the parties, Company proposes to amend the Line of
Progression of the 0241 Utility Field Clerk, established by Letter of Agreement 91-189,

as shown on the attached.

If you are in accord with the foregoing and agree thereto please so indicate in the space

provided and return one executed copy of the letter to the Company.

The Union is in accord with the foregoing and agrees thereto as of the date hereof.

AA&»QS_, 1992

Very truly yours,

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

By S\Q

Directorand ChiePNegotiator

LOCAL UNION NO. 1245, INTERNATIONAL

BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,

AFL-CIO

Business Manager



0241 UTILITY FIEID CLERK - Modesto

Next ILower Classification Same or Higher Classification

0930 Helper (Gas T&D) 0241
0524 Fieldman 0465
0561 Apprentice Fitter 0560

0562

0640
0641
0643
0647
0650
0653
0850
0853
0854
1150
%1245

Utility Field Clerk-Modesto
Hvy. Truck Driver (Gas)
(0563) Fitter & (Un.)
Fitter-Arc 0580 Street Fitte
(GC Gas)
Gas Crew Foreman (Welding)
Gas Crew Foreman (Non-Weld)
Manhole & Duct Crew Frmn
Steam Heat Crew Foreman
Subforeman A (GC Gas)
Subforeman B (GC Gas)
Working Foreman A (GC Gas)
Working Foreman B (GC Gas)
Working Foreman C (GC Gas)
Steam Mainmain
Corrosion Mechanic (on

6/30/66)

1300
1301
1360

Gas Mechanic
Gas Mechanic (G.C.)
Manhole Mechanic

1365(1366) Measurement & Control

1368

1470
1483
1515
1594
**%0525
1645
**1646
1650
1860
2250
2617
2625
2627
2628
0560
0562
0580
0640

*Applicable only to those employees who
on June 30, 1966
**Applicable only to those employees who

Mechanic & (Un.)
Appr. Measurement & Control

Mechanic
Orifice Meterman
Field Meterman
Backhoe Operator (GC Gas)
Crane Operator
GC Fieldman
Equipment Operator
Misc. Equipment Operator (GC)
Heavy Equipment Operator
Trencher Operator (GC)
Steam SErviceman
Welder (GC Gas)
Welder -Arc (GC Gas)
Welder-Oxyacetylene (GC Gas)
Appr. Welder (G.C.Gas
(0563) Fitter & (Un.)
Fitter -Arc
Street Fitter (GC Gas)
Gas Crew Foreman (Welding)

were classified as a Gas

were classified as 1640

Miscellaneous Equipment Operator (GC Gas) or 1570 Compressor

Operator A (GC Gas) on 12/31/90
***Applicable only to those employees who

were classified as 1573

Compressor Operator B (GC Gas), 1643 MEOB, or 1644 MEOC on 12/31/90




